



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARTIN E. FOUNTAIN,)
)
 Appellant,) No. 315, 2015
)
 v.) Court Below—Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware,
) in and for Kent County
 STATE OF DELAWARE,) Cr. ID 0209005515
)
 Appellee.)

**AMICUS CURIAE'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT MARTIN E. FOUNTAIN'S POSITION
IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Susan Wood Waesco (#4476)
Richard Li (#6051)
Glenn R. McGillivray (#6057)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200
Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPLICATION OF THE AMENDED SENTENCING ACT TO SENTENCES ENTERED PRIOR TO JULY 9, 2014 IS NOT BARRED BY THE DELAWARE SAVINGS STATUTE OR THE COMMON LAW PRESUMPTION AGAINST RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF STATUTES.	4
A. The Amended Sentencing Act Is Not Subject to the Delaware Savings Statute.	4
B. Because the Amended Sentencing Act Is Procedural and Remedial in Nature, It Is Not Subject to the Common Law Presumption Against Retroactive Application of Statutes.	6
C. Whether <i>Benson</i> Is an Outlier Is Irrelevant.	7
II. APPLICATION OF THE AMENDED SENTENCING ACT TO SENTENCES ENTERED PRIOR TO JULY 9, 2014 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.	9
III. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE AMENDED SENTENCING ACT IS A KEY PIECE OF DELAWARE’S OVERALL SENTENCING REFORM EFFORTS.	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005)	6
<i>Dahms v. State</i> , 2004 WL 1874650 (Del. Aug. 17, 2004).....	10
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005)	9-10
<i>Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown & Co.</i> , 633 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	6-7
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4606521 (Del. July 30, 2015).....	8
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 584 A.2d 1203 (Del. 1990)	10
<i>Seeney v. State</i> , 2004 WL 2297394 (Del. Oct. 7, 2004).....	10
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 797 A.2d 1198 (Del. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 46 A.2d 874 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1946)	6
<i>State v. Sturgis</i> , 947 A.2d 1087 (Del. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916).....	12
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	8

<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	8
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 756 A.2d 349 (Del. 2000)	8
Other Authorities	
<i>AG Denn Offers Slate of Criminal Justice Reform Ideas</i> , Delaware.Gov (Oct. 15, 2015).....	14
Chief Justice Leo E. Strine, Jr., State of the Judiciary Address (June 4, 2014).....	14
Governor Jack A. Markell, Testimony Submitted to the United States House of Representatives Committee on Oversight and Government Reform (July 14, 2015).....	13-14
Governor Jack Markell, <i>The State of the State – Expecting More</i> (Jan. 21, 2016).....	14
James Dawson, <i>New Criminal Justice Reform Task Force Underway</i> Del. Pub. Media (Nov. 18, 2015).....	14
Jessica Masulli Reyes, <i>Six in 10 Delaware Inmates Are Black</i> , News. J. (Oct. 19, 2015)	15
Matt Bittle, <i>Strine Seeks to Revamp Delaware Criminal Justice System</i> , Del. St. News (Mar. 26, 2016).....	15
Tom McParland, <i>Denn Outlines Sweeping Reforms to Delaware’s Criminal Justice System</i> , Del. L. Weekly (Oct. 21, 2015)	14
Rules and Statutes	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211	5
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3901(d).....	6, 13
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4364	13
